ment of the Borough Building, in the Borough of Richmond, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof•to be applied to 
the purposes aforesaid." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
Subsequently the Committee reported as follows: 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred, on September 27, 1904, 

the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of corporate stock in the sum of 
two hundred and fifty thousand ($250.000) dollars, for the purpose of constructing 
and equipping a borough building in the Borough of Richmond, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to 

be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted.

[...]

Greater New York Charter, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 

• to the amount of $18,000 to provide for the erection of a comfort station in Madison 
Square Park, Borough of Manhattan. 

Respectfully, 
E. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighteen 
thousand dollars ($18,000) to provide means for the construction of a Comfort' 
Station in Madison Square .Park, Borough of Manhattan: 

. , Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the following,

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York, 
Charter,-  as amended, by chapter 409 of the.  Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and.  
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000), to provide means 
for the construction of a Comfort Station in*Madison Square Park, Borough of Man-
hattan, and that when authority therefor shall. have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8, of Section 188. 
of the Amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of twenty-five thousand ($25,000) dollars, for the purpose of 
making repairs and alterations to the Fifty-seventh Street, Jefferson Market and 
Harlem Court-houses. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
resolution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: